

Case No. 12-2170

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**ELMER LUCAS, *et alia*,
Appellees,**

vs.

**JERUSALEM CAFE, LLC, *et alia*,
Appellants.**

**Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri
Honorable David Gregory Kays, District Judge
Case No. 4:10-CV-00582-DGK**

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

**JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
1111 Main Street
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS
JERUSALEM CAFE, LLC
FARID AZZEH
ADEL ALAZZEH**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Summary of the Case 1

Request for Oral Argument..... 1

Corporate Disclosure Statement 2

Table of Authorities 6

Jurisdictional Statement 11

Statement of the Issues..... 12

 I. The district court erred in denying the defendants judgment as a matter of law, because the plaintiffs, as admitted undocumented aliens to whom payment of any wages is prohibited by federal law, lacked standing to sue for back-due wages under the Fair Labor Standards Act. Employment statutes cannot be read in a manner that would trench upon explicit statutory prohibitions critical to federal immigration policy. As such, the FLSA cannot be read to allow undocumented aliens to claim back-due wages that would have been illegal for them to have been paid in the first place. 12

 II. The district court erred denying a new trial, because its order in limine barring any mention of the plaintiffs’ unlawful immigration status was prejudicial error. The plaintiffs’ immigration status was relevant both to the defendants’ ability to contest the plaintiffs’ right to recover and to the defense the defendants desired to present: that they did not employ the plaintiffs because the plaintiffs were undocumented aliens..... 13

Statement of the Case..... 14

Statement of Facts 15

 A. The Plaintiffs and their Background..... 15

 B. The Defendants and their Background..... 16

 C. The Plaintiffs’ and Defendants’ Relationship..... 19

D. The Plaintiffs’ Allegations about Work at Jerusalem Cafe	21
1. Esvin Lucas.....	21
2. Gonzalo Leal.....	23
3. Elmer Lucas	23
4. Feliciano Macario	26
5. Margarito Rodas	27
6. Bernabe Villavicencio	27
7. Farid Azzeh’s Response to the Allegations.....	29
8. Allegations About Adel Alazzeh’s Role at Jerusalem Cafe.....	29
E. Events Leading to the Proceedings Below	31
F. Proceedings Below	36
Summary of the Argument.....	42
Argument.....	43
I. The district court erred in denying the defendants judgment as a matter of law, because the plaintiffs, as admitted undocumented aliens to whom payment of any wages is prohibited by federal law, lacked standing to sue for back-due wages under the Fair Labor Standards Act. Employment statutes cannot be read in a manner that would trench upon explicit statutory prohibitions critical to federal immigration policy. As such, the FLSA cannot be read to allow undocumented aliens to claim back-due wages that would have been illegal for them to have been paid in the first place.	43
Standard of Review.....	43

A. To have standing to sue under an act of Congress, a plaintiff’s claim must fall within the “zone of interests” protectable under the act.....	45
B. Due to the IRCA’s explicit prohibitions on employing or paying wages to undocumented aliens, the FLSA cannot be read to include them as “employees” on whom it confers a right to sue for back-due wages.	50
C. Decisions holding undocumented aliens have standing to invoke the wage-paying protections of the FLSA erroneously run afoul of <i>Hoffman</i> and the IRCA.....	56
II. The district court erred in denying a new trial, because its order in limine barring any mention of the plaintiffs’ unlawful immigration status was prejudicial error. The plaintiffs’ immigration status was relevant both to the defendants’ ability to contest the plaintiffs’ right to recover and to the defense the defendants desired to present: that they did not employ the plaintiffs because the plaintiffs were undocumented aliens.	60
Standard of Review.....	60
Conclusion	67
Certificate of Compliance	68
Certificate of Service	69
Addendum.....	70
Judgment and Order Regarding Damages (Dec. 12, 2011).....	A2
Judgment in a Civil Action (Dec. 12, 2011).....	A10
Judgment in a Civil Action (July 13, 2012).....	A11
Order Granting Motions <i>In Limine</i>	A12
Certificate of Service	A14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Fuqua Indus., Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1987).....	61
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Trans States Airlines, LLC</i> , 638 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2011).....	46-47
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	46
<i>Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughter v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	45-46
<i>Brobst v. Columbus Servs. Int’l</i> , 761 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1985)	13, 61, 65
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	46-47
<i>Danneskjold v. Hausrath</i> , 82 F.3d 37 (2nd Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Egbuna v. Time-Life Libraries, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 1998)	12, 53
<i>Elmahdi v. Marriott Hotel Servs., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2003) ..	13, 61-62, 65
<i>Franks v. Okla. State Indus.</i> , 7 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 1993)	49
<i>Galdames v. N & D Inv. Corp.</i> , 432 Fed.Appx. 801 (11th Cir. 2011) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1558 (2012).....	56
<i>Gilbreath v. Cutter Biological, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1991).....	49
<i>Gordon v. Virtumundo, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Hall v. Arthur</i> , 141 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1998).....	65-66

<i>Hargis v. Access Capital Funding, LLC</i> , 674 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Harker v. State Use Indus.</i> , 990 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Henthorn v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682, 688 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> ,	
535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	1, 12, 42, 44-45, 50-59
<i>Holt v. JTM Indus., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1224, 1225-27 (5th Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>ICEE Distribs., Inc. v. J&J Snack Foods Corp.</i> , 325 F.3d 586, 597-99	
(5th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Jackson Purchase Rural Elec. Coop. v. Local Union 816, Int’l Bhd. of</i>	
<i>Elec. Workers</i> , 646 F.2d 264, 267 (6th Cir. 1981)	55
<i>Lewis v. Sheriffs Dep’t for the City of St. Louis</i> , 817 F.2d 465	
(8th Cir. 1987).....	65-66
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>McMaster v. Minnesota</i> , 30 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Miller v. Dukakis</i> , 961 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn S.</i> , 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988).....	56-59
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008)	47
<i>Reimoneng v. Foti</i> , 72 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Home Sav. of Am.</i> , 946 F.2d 93	
(8th Cir. 1991).....	55

<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>Rodrick v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 666 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13, 60, 62
<i>San Pedro Hotel Co., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>Sims v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> , 453 F.2d 1259 (6th Cir. 1971) (per curiam).....	49
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 665 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2012).....	45-46
<i>Sperberg v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 519 F.2d 708 (6th Cir. 1975).....	13, 61
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	12, 50-51, 53, 56
<i>Tourscher v. McCullough</i> , 184 F.3d 236 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Albertson’s</i> , 207 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2000).....	12, 48
<i>United States v. Fincher</i> , 537 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008)	61
<i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> , 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Villarreal v. Woodham</i> , 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Walzer v. St. Joseph State Hosp.</i> , 231 F.3d 1108 (8th Cir. 2000)	65
<i>Warren v. Fox Family Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2003).....	48

<i>Weitz Co. v. MacKenzie House, LLC</i> , 665 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___ (2012).....	43
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Constitution of the United States

Art. III	45-46, 48
----------------	-----------

United States Code

8 U.S.C. § 1324a	13, 44
26 U.S.C. § 3101	58
26 U.S.C. § 3102	58
26 U.S.C. § 3111	58
26 U.S.C. § 3112	58
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11
28 U.S.C. § 1337	11
29 U.S.C. § 152	50
29 U.S.C. § 201	11, 44
29 U.S.C. § 203	13, 48, 50
29 U.S.C. § 216	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	53

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 411
Rule 3268

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 5011
Rule 5911

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 40113, 63
Rule 40263
Rule 40313, 63
